

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2010

(CC 10332-10345/2010)

(From the judgement and order dated 17/09/2009 in LAAPP No. 107/2007 & LAAPP No. 209/2007 & LAAPP No. 305/2007 & LAAPP No. 876/2007 & LAAPP No. 1363/2007 & LAAPP No. 1364/2007 & LAAPP No. 1386/2007 & LAAPP No. 1387/2007 & LAAPP No. 1741/2008 & LAAPP No. 1750/2008 & LAAPP No. 1751/2008 & LAAPP No. 539/2009 & LAAPP No. 620/2009 & LAAPP No. 644/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

SAINA BEEVI & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substitution and permission to file SLP and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)

Date: 19/07/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Dr.K.P.Kylasanatha Pillay, Sr.Adv.
 Mr.K.P.K.Kasthuri Rangan, Adv.
 Mr. A.Venayagam Balan,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application filed by the petitioners for permission to file SLPs is allowed.

Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned and the application for substitution is allowed.

Delay in filing the special leave petitions is condoned.

Issue notice on the special leave petitions and also on the petitioners' prayer for interim relief, returnable in twelve weeks.

2

In the meanwhile, no recovery shall be made from the petitioners in pursuance of the impugned judgment.

Tag with SLP(C)Nos.10284-10287 of 2010.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master